Decision No. 87381 0CT 12 1977 @RQ@QNA&

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QOF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's
own motion into the operations,
rates, charges and practices of
Robert W. Barenchi, an individual
doing business as R&B Trucking;
R&B Materials, Inc; individuals,
partnerships, and corporations
listed in Attachment A,
respondents.

Case No. 10320
(Filed April 26, 1977)

LN Sl S L L P N L

Graham & James, by James T. Proctor,

AVIOrTey &t Law, 10p Kgkert V.

Barenchi, an individual doing
business as R&B Trucking; and

Jean Robinson, for Steinmetz &

Robinson; respondents.
Maxine C. Dremann, Attorney at Law,

and 4. 5. Lahoon, for the
Commission statt.

CPINION

This is an investigation on the Commission's own motion
into the operations, rates, charges, and practices of Robert W.
Barenchi (Barenchi), an individual doing business as R&B Trucking,
for the purpose of determining whether Barenchi engaged the 53
respondent carriers listed in Attachment A to the Crder of
Investigation herein purportedly as subhaulers to provide trans-
portation at rates less than 100 percent of the applicable minimum
rates in Minimum Rate Tariff 7-A and supplements thereto in
violatien of the restriction in his operating authority which
provides that whenever permittee engages other carriers for the
transportation of property of Barenchi or R&B Trucking or customers
or suppliers of said individual or company, permittee shall not pay
such other carriers less than 100 percent of the applicable minimum
rates for such transportation.




C.10320 ddb

Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge
Arthur M. Mooney in San Francisco on June 22, 1977. The matter was
submitted upon the receipt of late-filed Exhibit 3 on July 26,
1977.

Notice of hearing was sent to all respondents, including
those listed in Appendix A to the order of investigation. Barenchi
was represented by counsel, and Mrs. Robinson appeared on behalf
of Jim Robinson, a respondent listed in Appendix A. A written
stipulation by Barenchi's attorney and counsel for the Commission
staff covering all issues in the proceeding was received in evidence
as Zxhibit 1. Mrs. Robinson cuestioned the amount of money shown
in Appendices 3 and 4 of the exhibit as payable by Barenchi to Jim
Robinson. The staff agreed to review this and on June 30, 1977
filed late-filed Exhibit 2 revising the amount payable to Jim
Robinson from $516.95 to $542.52. Barenchi had no objection to this
revision. However, by letter dated July 25, 1977 Barenchi's
attorney stated that his client in reviewing Exhibit 1 and certain
documents he had just located and which were attached to the
letter had determined that the correct amount payable to Frank C.
Alegre is $478.43 rather than the $500.65 shown in Appendices 3
and 4 of the exhibit. We agree with the staff and Barenchi's
revisions and have received the attorney's letter in evidence as
late=filed Exhibit 3.

Find ings

We find that the following information and data set forth
in the stipulation in Exhibit 1, as amended by late~{iled Exhibits
2 and 3, are facts:




C.10320 ddcb **

1. Bareanchi operates pursuant L0 radial highway common
carrier and dump truck carrier permits, both of wnich include the
restriction referrec to above. He has an office and terminal at
Tracy; employs 12 drivers, four office personnel, and a mechanic;
operatec 12 tractors, 15 sets of bottom=dump trailers, and 4 semi
end dump trailers; and haos been served with all applicable minimum
rate tariffc, distance tables, and directories. For the year 1976,
Barenchi had gross operating revenue of $1,249,351, of which
$7LL,L88 was paic to sudbhaulers.

2. On September 12, 1975 and various days thereafter, a
representative of the staff ccnducted an investigation of the
operations of Barenchi and R&E Materisls, Ine. (Materials). The
investipgation covered the transportation of borrow material by
Barenchi frem the Delta-lendota2 Canal and Roberts Island to the
construction site of the Stockton Tertiary Treatment Facility

for D. Roberdes Enginecring Contractcr (Roberdes) during the moaiis

of May, June, and July 1676. The material was sold by Materials
to Roberdes. Barenchi and nis wife own all of the steck of Materials
and are its principal officers and airectors. ZEarenchi engaged
the 53 other carriers listed in Appendix A to the investigation
order as purported subhaulers to perform all of the transportation
in issue, and ke paid them 95 percent of the applicable minimum
rates for inis trancportation. Because of the restrictions in
Barencni's operating authority and the alter ego relationshin
between EZarenchi and Materials, the other carriers were in fact
prime carriers, ancd 2arenchi should have paid them 100 percent of
tne applicable minimum rates for the transportation they perlormed.
3. The photostatic copies of the freight bills and
uncerlying documents relating to the transportatisn in issue
included in Aprencdix 2 to 2xhibit 1 were preparec by the
representative and are true and correct copies.




C.10320 ddb

4. The staff ratings of the transportation in issue and the
amounts of the undercharges payable by Barenchi to the other
carriers set forth in Appendices 3 and 4 of Exhibit 1, as amended
by late=filed Exhibits 2 and 3, are correct.

5. Barenchi paid the other carriers listed in Attachment
A to the Order of Investigation $10,576.65 less than the lawfully
prescribed minimum rates for the transportation in issue.

6. Barenchi has not been paid by Roberdes for the material
and transportation furnished to it during July 1976. This involves
a substantial sum of money, particularly for the material, and is
now in litigation. Because of this, it would be a serious
financial strain on Barenchi to pay the other carriers the
entire $10,576.65 owed to them on a one-~payment basis at tais
time. In order to obtain sufficient funds to pay them the 95 percent
already paid, it was necessary for Barenchi to borrow money from
his bank on 90-day notes, and he has been paying the interest on
these notes and renewing them.

7. The time=~payment schedule for payments of the amounts
owed by Barenchl to the other carriers set forth in Appendix 4 of
Exhibit 1, as amended by late-filed Zxhibits 2 and 3, is reasonable
and should be adopted. The schedule provides that Barenchi should
make payments totaling approximately $600 per month over an 13-
month period to the other carriers. The number of installments
to be paid teo each carrier depends on the total amount owed to it
and ranges from 1 to 1& payments. Most would be paid in less than
a year.

8. Barenchi agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $1,000
pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code.

9. Barencni cooperated fully with the staff during the
investigation and provided the staff with all pertinent information.
Conclusions

1. Barenchi violated Sections 3668 and 3737 of the Public
Utilities Code.




C.10320 ddb

2. Barenchi should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3774 of
the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $1,000.

3. Barenchi should be directed to pay the other carriers
listed in Attachment A to the Order of Investigation the amount
of underpayments payable to each for the transportation in issue
in accordance with the time-payment schedule set forta in Appendix
A hereof. |

L. The permits held by Barenchi should be amended to
specifically include Materials in the alter ego restriction therein.

5. Barenchi should be directed to cease and desist from
violating the statutes, regulations, and tariffs goverzning his
operations and any restrictions in his permits.

The Commission expects that Barenchi will proceed promptly,

diligently, and in good faith to prsue all reasonable measures
te pay the other carriers listed in Attachment A to the Order of
Investigation the amounts found due them in Finding 5 in accordance
with the time-payment schedule set forth in Appendix A hereof.
The staff of the Commission will make a subsequent field
investigation into such measures. If there is reason to believe
that Barenchi or his attorney has not been diligent, or has not

taken all reasonable measuresto pay the other carriers that which is
due them, as provided in Appendix A hereof, or has not acted in good
faith, the Commission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose
of determining whether further sanctions should be imposed on him.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Robert W. Barenchi, an individual doing business as R&B
Trucking, shall pay a fine of $1,000 to this Commission pursuant to
Public Utilities Code Section 3774 on or before the fortieth day
after the effective date of this order. Robert W. Barenchi shall
pay interest at the rate of seven percent per annum on the finé;
such interest to commence upon the date payment of the fine is
delinquent.




C.10320 ddd

2. Robert W. Barenchi shall pay the other carriers listed
in Attachment A of the Order of Investigation the amounts set fortn
in Finding 5 in accordance with the time-payment schedule set forth
in Appendix A hereof. The initial payment to each of the other
carriers shall be made on the first Monday of the month following
the fortieth day after the effective date of this order and all
additional installment payments due any of the other carriers snall
be made on the first Monday of each succeeding month until all of
the installments have been paid in full.

3. Robert W. Barenchi shall proceed promptly, dzllgently,
and in good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to pay the
other carriers as provided in Ordering Paragraph 2.

L. Robert W. Barenchi shall file with the Commission, on
the first Monday of each month, a report of the payments made and
those remaining to be made specifying the action taken to make
such payments and the result of such action until all of the
payments have been made or until further order of the Commission.

5. On the effective date of this decision, the Executive
Director of the Commission shall cause to be amended, the radial
highway common carrier and dump truck carrier permits issuec to
Robert W. Barenchi by including the name R&B Maverials, Inc. in
the alter ego restriction in Paragraph 10 of each permit.

6. Robert W. Barenchi shall cease and desist f{rom violating
the statutes, regulations, and tariffs governing his operations
and all restrictions in his permits.




C.10220 ddb

The Bxecutive Director of the Cormission shall cause
personal service of this order to be made upon respondents Robert
W. Barenchi and A&B Materials, Inc. and cause service by mail of
this order %o be made upon all other respondents. The effective
date of this order as to each respondent shall be twenty days

after the completion of service on that responcent.

Dated at San Drenciseg , California, this /02-:7!!(,
: AOTORED
day of GCi0BER y 1977.




APPENDIX A
Robert W. Barenchi (R & B Trucking)

' Schedule of Pavynoent s ° Carrilecrxrs

1 : : : 3 1 : : : : ' s

i__CARRLIER : ! o+ 8 = v 10 3 By oz 12 2 }3 0z M4 oz 1Y 31 15 ¢
¥ ¥ ¥ L ¥ ¥ ¥ $ ¥ § 4

Frank C. '

Alegre .50 12.61 17.91 13.95 22,19 24.5% 29.12 )32.95 61.9& 92,50 468,95 AT8,43

Isvrence W,
Allen tL.50  12.61 31.87

Ray Axton 11.50 2,99
Ayaly Bros, 11,50 12,61
B &P Trueking 6.45 -

Herrun Bell
Trueking 11,50 20,16 163.99

Bavld Borth 11,50 20,74 120,22
Jim Borth 11.%0 10,75 - - - - 196,47

Lsxry Britton 11,39 - - - - - 13.99
George Cardozs 11,50 20,74 61.94 92,50 149.16 £00.00 37348 1,302.12

Mike Cardoza 101.50 20,76 2.9% - - - - 262.%9

Rufus :
Cetvsantes 11.50 20,16 9.40

t&.49
213,67
6.4%

164,44

Colltng
Tyucking 11.50 26,146 158. 2
113,68

V. T. Cok 11.30 o -

Villie O,
Cooksey 11,50 35.9%4 238,03

Dave Ue Lucchi 11,50 34,8 235.%)
Sal DiSalvo 11,50 32.9% 181.39
Drsy Trucklng 11,30 - 16.92

Robert Alves
Duncan 11.08 - - - - ’ 11.08

Joe Dunn 11,50 18.95 20.76 22,13 24.59 210,20

i . (Page 1 of ) FPages)
» .

'




APPENDIX A
Robert W, Bareachd (R & B Trucking)
s chedule o f Pavnmnents Carvriers
s t [} : : H : t 1.
s_ CARRMIZR : 10 11 3 ¢ t Oved

9 H
$ ] $ ¥ _ ¥
Morcill ¥, -
Farr 14,35 19,40 - - - 71.%3

Joe Fellsa 15,35 15.4) 128,39

Ronald E,
Flaherty 14..4) : 163.6¢

16.2)

Jaceph Floges -

Cearge
Grlatcatas tI.sn 16.03 - t : 92,50 &£%.86% 479,12

Hazley ibhndel  *1,.80 6.1 - - 45,17

“arelson Trock-
'ry Service  l1.5n 16,02 22 . 3I0e. 02

Joe O.
Iturrerts 1,50 1.0} 13 44 12.9)

Fate tinerer ‘150 15,0} & 130.1%
C, ®. baos 11.%0 16.1) b . - 321,01
G, A. FcChee 11,50 16.0) 136.30
Jaka Nadotd 11.%0 t5,0) 257.0%
£, 2, Datls 11.50 14,0) 3 351,92
Floyd Parker 11,50 - ’ 22,65
RCP Truckiry 11.50 16.0) 109.8)
Poate, Inc. 11.5%0 - - 10,07
Lacry Ponte 11.50 16.0) . . 39.05
Puoulter Trucking 11,30 16,0} 92.50 20.91% . 450.45
BoS eyna 11,50 16.0) . - . ' 259,39
Jtm Pobinson 11,50 1f,0) 92.30 107,47 25,57 42,52
Rose Trucking 1,50 . - - . 10.5%

Villism 2, .
Rosler 11,50 ; ] 1a.ns 26,74 22,14 194,78

(Page 2 of 3 Pages)




Rojert ¥,

APPENDIX A
Bareachi (R & B Trucking)

H
3 CARAIER

18 Honth

Cacrlexs

1

H
& H

S$chedule

& s 7 H

Paynents
4

i 11

4
1

fossi § Son

Sen Salamoni

¥
11.50
11.30

fack Scott, Jr. 1:,50

Ceoree Sevo

J, Simpson
£ Sen

MNer. John
Srith

*avne 4 So=n
Trucking

K{rt Whatley
H. ¥ilson

1. wilson

. P, Wion

T 11,350

8.1

11.%0

11,30
11,30
.50
11.30
11.50

12.61

12.61
12,61
12.61
12.41
12.6%

14.3%

15.71
16.3%
13.89
16,35
14.35

]
$ ¥
16.0} 16.43

15.0)

16.,0)

16.0)
16.0)

s
$ $ $
17,65 &.8%

17.65%

11,68 17.51
17,65 11.91
17.65 L1.91

18,723

18,45
18,95

? H

20.756

L. 21,80

- - - -

20,16 21,19 10.9% -

- - - -

20,76 22,19 10.13 .
20,76 21,19 24.%9 19.12

3

32,93 61,94 92,50 101,38

1ne. M

39,82
1719.)?
38.00
178,51
$11.06

——— i —————— ———— i . it

TITAL 500.0) £00.t1 399,99 $99.A2 400.06 €00.10 $79.8} 600,00 399.99 $99.90 £00.0) $99.95 399.99 592,97 600,01 £00.00 603,35 371,48 10,576.65

tha;e Y of ¥ Lages)




